

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

ABEL LIMONES, SR. and
SANJUANA CASTILLO, individually
and as natural parents and next friends
of ABEL LIMONES, JR.,

Petitioners,

v.

FSC CASE NO. SC13-932

SCHOOL DISTRICT OF LEE
COUNTY and SCHOOL BOARD OF
LEE COUNTY,

Respondents.

_____ /

Discretionary Proceedings to Review a Decision by the
Second District Court of Appeal, State of Florida

RESPONDENTS' ANSWER BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Traci T. McKee, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 0053088
Scott A. Beatty, Esq.
Florida Bar No. 0084638
Henderson, Franklin, Starnes & Holt, P.A.
Post Office Box 280
Fort Myers, FL 33902-0280
239-344-1263 (telephone)
239-344-1539 (facsimile)
ATTORNEYS FOR RESPONDENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS.....	2
A. Brief Overview of the Case and the Second District's Decision	2
B. Facts of the Case	3
C. Procedural Posture	8
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	12
ARGUMENT	16
A. This Court Should Discharge Jurisdiction and Dismiss Its Review of <i>Limonas</i> Because There Is No Express and Direct Conflict Among Precedents.....	16
B. The Second District Correctly Determined that the Scope of the School Board's General Duty Did Not Include a Duty to Make Available, Diagnose the Need For, or Use an AED on Abel Limonas.....	21
C. There is No Statutory Duty to Use an AED.	32
1. Section 1006.165, Florida Statutes, Does Not Create a Legal Duty.	33
2. The Plain Language of Section 1006.165 Does Not Mandate the Use of an AED on a Student-Athlete, and the School Board Complied with the Terms of the Statute.....	35
D. The Undertaker's Doctrine Does Not Apply.	37

E. The Second District Properly Relied upon the Fourth District's Decision in *L.A. Fitness International, LLC v. Mayer*. 40

F. The School Board is Immune from Suit Based Upon the Cardiac Arrest Survival Act. 43

CONCLUSION 47

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Case Authority

<i>Alfaro v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> 210 F.3d 111 (2nd Cir. 2000).....	18
<i>Anderson v. Sammy Redd and Assoc.</i> 650 A.2d 376 (N.J. Super Ct. App. Div. 1994)	18
<i>Brantley v. State</i> 115 So. 3d 360 (Fla. 2013).....	16
<i>Benton v. Sch. Bd. of Broward County</i> 386 So. 2d 831 (Fla. 4th DCA 1980).....	passim
<i>Biglen v. Florida Power & Light Co.</i> 910 So. 2d 405 (Fla. 4th DCA 2005).....	30
<i>Cerny v. Cedar Bluffs Junior/Senior Public School</i> 628 N.W. 2d 697 (Neb. 2001).....	18
<i>Clay Elec. Co-op., Inc. v. Johnson</i> 873 So.2d 1182 (Fla. 2003).....	21,31
<i>Coccarello v. Round Table of Coral Gables, Inc.</i> 421 So. 2d 194 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982).....	13,24,25,27
<i>Dep't of Children & Family Svcs. v. Chapman</i> 9 So. 3d 676 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).....	33
<i>Digiulio v. Gran, Inc.</i> 74 A.D.3d 450, 452, (N.Y. App. Div. 2010) <i>aff'd, Digiulio v. Gran, Inc.</i> , 2011 WL 2313798 (N.Y. 2011).....	25
<i>Ericson v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> 77 Cal. Rptr.3d 1 (Cal. Ct. App. 2008).....	18
<i>Gandy v. State</i> 846 So. 2d 1141 (Fla. 2003).....	16

<i>Goldberg v. Fla. Power & Light Co.</i> 899 So. 2d 1105 (Fla. 2005).....	21
<i>Gracey v. Eaker</i> 837 So. 2d 348 (Fla. 2002).....	30-31
<i>Horowitz v. Plantation Gen. Hosp. Ltd. Partnership</i> 959 So. 2d 176 (Fla. 2007).....	34
<i>In re Rule 9.331, Determination of Causes by a District Court of Appeal En Banc, Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure</i> 416 So. 2d 1127 (Fla. 1982).....	17
<i>Johnson v. Badger Acquisition Of Tampa LLC</i> 983 So. 2d 1175 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008).....	32,37
<i>Kazanjian v. Sch. Bd. of Palm Beach County</i> 967 So. 2d 259 (Fla. 4th DCA 2007), <u>review denied</u> , 980 So. 2d 489 (Fla. 2008).....	19,20
<i>Kincaid v. World Ins. Co.</i> 157 So. 2d 517 (Fla. 1963).....	16
<i>Knight v. Merhige</i> 133 So. 3d 1140, 1144 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014).....	23,30
<i>L.A. Fitness Intern., LLC v. Mayer</i> 980 So. 2d 550 (4th DCA 2008) <u>review denied</u> , 1 So. 3d 172 (Fla. 2009).....	passim
<i>Leahy v. School Bd. of Hernando Cty.</i> 450 So. 2d 883 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984).....	13,22,23,25
<i>Martin County Conservation Alliance v. Martin County</i> 122 So. 3d 243 (Fla. 2013).....	16
<i>McCain v. Fla. Power Corp.</i> 593 So. 2d 500 (Fla. 1992).....	passim

McClung v. Delta Square Ltd. Partnership
937 S.W. 2d 891 (Tenn. 1996)..... 18

Metro. Gas Repair Service, Inc. v. Kulik
621 P.2d 313 (Colo. 1980)..... 18

Miulli v. Fla. High Sch. Athletic Ass'n
998 So. 2d 1155 (Fla. 2d DCA 2008).....33-35

Murthy v. N. Sinha Corp.
644 So. 2d 983 (Fla. 1994)..... 33,34

Pollock v. Fla. Dept. of Highway Patrol
882 So. 2d 928 (Fla. 2004)..... 14,35,37

Rupp v. Bryant
417 So. 2d 658 (Fla. 1982)..... passim

Salte v. YMCA of Metropolitan Chicago Foundation
814 N.E.2d 610 (Ill. App. Ct. 2004) 25

Saucedo v. Phillips Petroleum Co.
670 F.2d 634 (5th Cir. 1982)..... 18

Trianon Park Condo. Ass'n, Inc. v. City of Hialeah
468 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1985)..... 33

U.S. v. Stevens
994 So. 2d 1062 (Fla. 2008)..... passim

White v. Advanced Neuromodulation Systems, Inc.
51 So. 3d 631 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011)..... 15,38,40,41

Whitt v. Silverman
788 So. 2d 210 (Fla. 2001)..... 11,17,18

Florida Constitution & Statutes

Fla. Const. Art. V § 3(b)(3)..... passim

Fla. Stat. § 1.01(3) 43

Fla. Stat. § 401.23 24,29

Fla. Stat. § 768.13 32

Fla. Stat. § 768.1325 passim

Fla. Stat. § 1006.165 passim

Fla. House Bill No. 1429, Ch. 2001-76..... 45

Secondary Sources

Annot., 35 A.L.R.3d 725, 734 (1971) 23

Prosser, William L., *Handbook of the Law of Torts*, § 53 (4th ed. 1971).....30-31

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 314..... 13,24

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 314A passim

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 315 13,23,24,26

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 323 38
